Opening balance - 7,710,607 7,710,607

Net disposals - (2,254,534) (2,254,534)

Net realised losses for the year - (428,973) (428,973)

Net unrealised gains for the year - 561,825 561,825

Closing balance -   5,588,925   5,588,925

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed
Interim Financial Statements (continued)

for the period from 1 October 2023 to 31 March 2024

16.  Fair value measurement (continued)
Although the models used utilise other unobservable inputs in addition to the discount margins such as constant default rate and
constant prepayment rate, it is the Board’s and Portfolio Manager’s views that any reasonable movement in these unobservable
inputs would not yield a significant change in fair value to the portfolio and as a result, a sensitivity analysis relating to these
unobservable inputs has not been presented. The following table summarises the quantitative information about the significant
unobservable inputs used in Level 3 fair value measurements and how a reasonable possible change in the input would affect the
fair values:

31 March 2024
(Unaudited)

Fair Value
(£)

Financial Assets/
Liabilities

Unobservable Input Sensitivity
Used

Effect on Fair Value (£)

Dutch RMBS 4,095,380 Financial Asset Discount Margin (965 bps) +1% / -1% 103,946 / (98,930)

UK RMBS 1,905,000 Financial Asset Discount Margin (950 bps) +1% / -1% 26,861 / (26,480)

30 September
2023 (Audited)

Fair Value
(£)

Financial Assets/
Liabilities

Unobservable Input Sensitivity
Used

Effect on Fair Value (£)

Dutch RMBS 3,788,925  Financial Asset Discount Margin (1020 bps) +1% / -1% 110,517 / (128,019)

UK RMBS 1,800,000  Financial Asset Discount Margin (950 bps) +1% / -1% 40,140 / (39,240)

Interim Management Report and Unaudited Condensed Interim Financial Statements

37

16.  Fair value measurement (continued)
The following table analyses within the fair value hierarchy the Company’s assets and liabilities not measured at fair value at
31 March 2024, but for which fair value is disclosed.

The following table analyses within the fair value hierarchy the Company’s assets and liabilities not measured at fair value at
30 September 2023, but for which fair value is disclosed.

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

31 March 2024 (Unaudited) £ £ £ £

Assets

Other receivables excluding prepaid expenses - 3,554,343 - 3,554,343